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. diggpeeWIREE: Affidavit of Indigency

In the Supreme Court of Qhio

Affidavit of Indigency

I, James C. Bogan do hereby state that I am without the necessary funds to pay the costs of this action
for the following reason(s):

1)

2)

3)

4)

3)

6)

7)

T am currently incarcerated at the Richland Correctional Institution and T am Appellant in this
action;

I am unable to secure funds without substantial hardship to may family or me;

I have no asseté whatever, either in property or bank account from which to obtain the monies to
pay the cost of this case;

I earn $20.00 per month in “State Pay” for prison work since the court began collecting monies for
costs in this case and I have no other, therefore the current collection places an undue hardship on
me to purchase the necessary toiletries that are not provided by this institution;

[ hereby request the Court to stay further collection of costs until such time as I am released;

I understand that 1 must inform the Court of my financial situation should it change before the
deposition of the case for which waiver of payment is being provided; and

I understand that if it is determined by the Court that waiver of costs or fine should not have been
provided, I may be required to reimburse the county for cost of this action as provided.

Further The Affiant Sayeth Naught. O,Z)////lﬂ, &, %1@5,{771

fames C. Bogan, Affiant

On this _/ l:1 day of /7 p ' , 2009, before me the undersigned Notary Public

personally appeared James C. Bogan, known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose

name was subscribed to the above Affidavit of Indigency in my presence, and who has acknowledged

that he executed the same for the purposes expressed therein.

‘“%Zém K// VA - : Seal:

Notary Public forthe State of Ohio

Rebecc T
a Williar
Notary f*ubl!f:ams
State 0¥ Opjp
My Gommisgion Expires
M. 2l 3
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This is an appeal by Appellant Bogan on a criminal case from a judgment of conviction upon a
plea of guilty. Following the denial of defendant’s motion to suppress evidence obtained in violation
of his constitutional rights.

Appeltant Bogan’s case was instituted as a direct indictment via information ascertained by the
Cleveland Police Department in its investigation.

Information of database of record that was under the control of the Adult Parole Authority in its
jurisdiction over case and person from Augﬁst 23, 1984, Until the Adult Parole Authority closed that
database of record and jurisdiction over case and person for punishment of sentence or prison term by’
a Criminal Rule 2967.01(M) “Administrative Release” adminisirative convenience. Means of
| jurisdiction over a particulaf sentence or prison term by the Adult Parole Authority for administrative

convenience. On August 29, 1991 the Adult Parole Authority closed that database of record forever;
which was controlled by the State of Ohio. '

The investigating officer bare introduced that closed database of record of that jurisdiction that
was closed by the Adult Parole Authority to the Cuyahoga County Grand Jury and the fourteen count
via direct indictment of that database of record of information against Appellant was filed with the
Clerk of Courts of common Pleas on September 20, 2000. '

Appellant was arrested and arraigned on January 8, 2003. He pleaded guilty on June 23, 2003.
Plea Agreement with counsel; Richard Drucker, his attorney promised Bogan that if he accepted this
plea agreement, he would receive five (5) years of probation on the Case No. CR-396492-ZA.
Attorney Drucker informed Bogan to say nothing was promised to the defendant when asked by the
judge.

Ms. Ammie 1.. Thomas called the office of Attorney Drucker, and was informed by the secretary
that Bogan would be out of jail by July 22, 2003. Plain error under C.R. 32.1, Amendment Six proof
of efficient counsel in this case. ' '

| An affidavit is attached in this memorandum in support as Exhibit (C), when no other party
submitted any affidavit of Ms. Thomas’ knowledge.

Enclosed in the [abeas Corpus, Appellant Bogan produced sixteen Exhibits of proof of Courts’
documents of record documenting proof of conflict and defect in this case. All where the State of Ohio
used a closed database of record to bring the case against Appellant.

Furthermore, counsel failed to a complex of professional duties into investigation in State
evidence that the case called in this, which was the via direct indictment, bill of particulars, and

Criminal Rule 404(B), counsel failed to investigate into the facts and material evidence in the State’s
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case. Including; (1) having failed to interview potential witnesses; (2) failed to follow up on
potentially -exculpatory evidence; (3) failed to conduct a reasonable investigation into the facts
surrounding the case, and; (4) failed to present any mitigating evidence at the sentencing hearing which
would establish either a “prima facia case for inefficient assistance” or either “the existence of a
manifest injustice” (see: State v Smith, Ohio ST 2d Citation Omitted); and Criminal Rule 32.1

Also see: Legree v State (1998) 61 Ohio App. 3d 568; 572. Must be supportcd by sufficient,

credible, or probative evidence. The Habeas Corpus shows two documents in Case No. CR-396492-
ZA which is the via direct indictment staling the crime was committed on March 2, 1994 through
March 1, 1997. And which the police report shows the dates June 1, 1994 until June, 1996.

The Exhibits (2) and (6) do not meet on date and bharges, the via difect indictment are completely
from explanation under Paragraph 2 of Exhibit (5) of the Habeas Corpus filing, which is a legal brief
page of the Brief in Opposition written by Assistant Prosecutor Kristen of Cuyahoga County.

Therefore Appellant Bogan filed his Habeas Corpus to the Fifth District Court. Which. he
overwhelmingly demonstrated that he has been deprived due process of law where the three judges
abused their discretion by basing their decision to deny Appellant Bogan habeas corpus upon the
Appellant Bogan’s failure to attach exhibit of Commitment paper(s) to his petition pursuant to App. R.
~ 26(A), and the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments of the U.S. Constitution, and Articlesl, 10, and 16 of
the Ohio Constitution.

The Via Direct Indictment, Bill of Particulars, Criminal Rule 404(B) are the only documents the
State used as evidence in this case. The via direct indictment and bill of particulars derive from the
same database of record that was jurisdiction controlled by the Adult Parole Authority. The C.R.
404(B) reads the statutes and statutory language of the Ohio revised Code.

The Police Report No. D1441 is not signed properly; there is no affidavit attached; there are no
witnesses; there is no victim impact statement; there is no sworn oath of the mother; nor any signature
under cath of law attached.

These are the Exhibits in the Habeas Corpus; (2), (3), (4), (7), (8), (10) and (11). All of these are
documents of Court Documents of Record. Which all refer back to a database of reéord that was once

under jurisdiction of the Adult Parole Authority, which is still controlled by the State of Ohio.

Appellant Bogan prays this Honorable Court views these documents on the conflict and defect in

this criminal case on merit of fraudulent documents and all Constitutional issues and law of due

process.
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PROPOSITION OF LAW

Exhibit (1)

A printout of a database of record which was controlled by the Adult Parole Authority which had
jurisdiction over Case no. CR-896492-ZA and the person from August 23, 1984, The Aduit Parole
Authority closed the database of record by terminating the jurisdiction over that case and person finally
on August 29, 1991 by administrative convenience by removing that database of record from that
jurisdiction of the obligation in punishment of sentence finished complete forever on August 29, 1991
under Criminal rule 2967.01(M), 2967.13 and 2967.16 in that one case.

Appeérance docket 1n Case No. CR-188682-ZA does not show when Adult Parole Authority took
control over that database of record in jurisdiction in that case. But the State of ohio shows a violation
of that database of record of that closed jurisdiction when the State transferred that closed database of
record back into appearance docket that was part of closed database of record as a posted date of other

cases at the bottom of page 1 of that appearance docket that only had closed case.

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1 _

Appellant Bogan was violated by “Double Jeopardy”, U.S. Constitution Amendment V, and Ohio
constitution 1 and 10 and Criminal Rules 2937.06 and 2937.08 which Exhibit (1) already explained the
correct dates that the database of recordr was closed and terminated by the Adult Parole Authority.
Which the Appearance Docket does not show the information of the former jurisdiction of the database
of record that was under control by the Adult Parole Authority. But the Appearance Docket has an
original posted date of other cases, which the Adult Parole Authority only had the one case.

Exhibit (2) _

A legal Appearance Docket does not show when the Adult Parole Authority closed that database
of record on Case No. CR-188682-ZA. There is conflict and defect in the date Appellant Bogan
entered prison and the appeal to the release from prison. Exhibit (1) shows the correct dates.
Therefore. The error and conflict and defect are where appeal stated Affirmed on august 10, 1985.
There is no shown date appeal was filed and no appeal number. Therefore, Exhibit (2) does not show

date when Adult parole Authority took control over database of record over jurisdiction in that case.

&

(3




PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 2

Appellant Bogan was denied “Due Process of Law” U.S. Constitution Amendments V and XIV,
and Ohio Constitution 1 and 16. Exhibit (1) Already correct dates. Exhibit (2) Shows an original
posted date of other cases in appearance docket that the database of record was under Jurisdiction of
the Adult Parole Authority. That database of record of the Adult Parole Authonty only had one case in

their jurisdiction over the person and the case in 1984.

Exhibit (3)

A legal Appearance Docket from Case No. CR-188682-ZA shows a terminated jurisdiction
database of record by the Adult Parole Authority on August 29, 1991, Therefore, the State of Ohio
transferred a closed database of record that was a terminated jurisdiction case back into the appearance
docket as an original posted date of other cases on the new case; CR-396492-ZA. Since Exhibit (1)
already shows that jurisdiction and database of record by a Criminal Rule 2967.01(M) explains that.
Therefore, the error and conflict and defect are where the appeal stated a date that appeal was alfirmed
on August 10, 1985. But it doesn’t show a date that appeal was filed nor an appeal number. Exhibit
(2) does show another jurisdiction as Civil Rule 12(B) (1), (2), (3), (), (5) and (6) shows the date
when Adult Parole Authority took control over that database of record jurisdiction of Case no. CR-
188682-7A and does not show the database of record date of terminated jurisdiction by the Adult
Parole Authority that was controlled by them in the 1984 case, which was completely terminated.

Furthermore, the appearance docket shows a terminated jurisdiction by the Adult Parole Authority
at the bottom of page (1) as originally post dated to the case. The State of Ohio used a closed database
of record terminated jurisdiction that was controlled by the Adult Parole Authority in both appearance
dockets as original pos.ted date of other cases. Since Exhibit (1) and Criminal Rule 2967.01(M)
already explain that the Adult Parole Authority has that database of record closed, and terminated that
jurisdiction forever in 1991. '

Therefore, Exhibit (3) Appearance Docket in Case No. CR-396492-ZA does not meet the
requirement of Criminal Rule 3 Complaint governing complaint, which was held to constitute the basic
charging instrument in all criminal proceedings in the State of Ohio. And with the absence of “such
filing” of sufficient complaint there can be no trial, conviction, or punishment for a crime without a

formal accusation. The court acquired no jurisdiction. See: Stewart v State, 101 N.E. 143.
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Therefore, the State of Ohio used that database of record that was clésed and jurisdiction that was
terminated by the Adult Parole Authority. Furthermore, it is shown that an original posted date of
other cases that was expired closed jurisdiction and terminated is the reading in the via direct
indictment. Only reading a closed database of record and expired jurisdiction'that was terminated by
the Adult Parole authority in 1991 forever. The via direct indictment only read the case number and
sentencing date of an expired case and statutes and statutory langudge of the Ohio Revised Code,
which shows that the State of Ohio was in violation of Criminal rule 2967.01(M), 2967.13 and
2967.16, a jurisdiction that was controlled and terminated by the Adult Parole Authority for Case No.
CR-188682-ZA

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 2

Appellant Bogan was denied “Due Process of Law”, U.S. Constitution Amendments V and XIV
and Ohio coﬁstitution 1 and 10 where the State of Ohio entered Criminal Case no. CR-396492-ZA. At
the arraignment under criminal Rule 7, “Information of Indictment” using information of a database of
record of a closed jurisdiction that was confrolled by the Adult Parole Authority over case and person
and jurisdiction from August 23, 1984. And the Adult Parole Authority closed that jurisdiction
database of record under administrative convenience on August 29, 1991. Exhibit (2) shows an
original posted date of other cases which were transferred into Exhibit (3), which shows conflict and

defect in the whole proceeding.

Exhibit (4)

The via direct indictment used Criminal rule 7, as complaint, information or indictment.
Therefore the via direct indictment only reads a date set for sentencing and Case No. CR-188682-ZA
controlled by database of record by Adult Parole Authority from August 23, 1984. The Adult parole
Authority finished and closed that database of record and terminated jurisdiction over a particular
sentence of prison term forever on August 29, 1991, Exhibits (1), (2) and (3) already prove that the
State of Ohio has violated Criminal Rules 3 through 6. Therefore the via direct indictment is proof that
Case no. CR-396492-ZA. has no evidence that a crime was committed. The via direet indictment is a
violation of Criminal rule 2913.42(A), as well as Criminal Rule 7, even though the court assumes it
was acting on behalf of Appellant Bogan., See: State v Brock, N.E. 2d 18; State v Wood, 573 N.E. 2d
1106, State v Green, 548 N.E. 2d 354; State v Atwood, 573 N.E. 2d 739; State v Grider., Ohio App. CT
8™ Dist. (2001) and Ohio App. 3d 323, 760 N.E. 2d 40.
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Furthermore, rules of criminal procedure chronological designation are 1o be strictly applied in a
step by step procedure and are to follow Criminal Rule 3 in filing of an initial charging instrument to
bring forth formal charges. According to Criminal Rule 4 for an arrest warrant or summons to be
brought there has to appear from the complaint that there is probable cause that an offense has been
committed and that the defehdant committed it. And in Criminal Rule 4 at the initial appearance, the
defendant shall be permitted to read the complaint or a copy thereof to be informed on the nature and
cause charged‘ against him. And according to Criminal Rule 6 with the summoning of a Grand Jury, an
indictment may be found with the concurrence of seven or more jurors. According the Exhibit (1), the
Adult Parole Authority had closed that database of record and terminated the jurisdiction in Case No.
CR-188682-7ZA on August 29, 1991 by means of administrative convenience forever. Exhibits (2) and
( ?ﬁow that the Adult. Parolc Authority had closed that database of record and terminated the
jurisdiction in Case No. CR-188682-ZA on August 29, 1991 by means of administrative convenience
forever in both appearance dockets as original posted date of other cases. Which reads totally different

from Crimminal Rule 3.

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 4

Appellant Bogan was denied “Probable Cause™ where no affirmation of oath shows on record. As
requirernents to Civil Rule 11, and Criminal Rules 2907.42, 56(L%), (F), (G), 33(A),(2),(3) and violated
U.S. Constitution Amendment IV and Ohio Constitution 1 and 14.

Exhibit (5)

Kristen L. Sobeiski, Bar No. 1523 states in his ‘Brief of Opposition’ to dismiss Appellant Bogan’s
motion to withdraw his guilty plea. There was newly discovered evidence with the police report.
Since Assistant Prosecutor Sobrieski states that Case No. CR-396492-ZA arises from the police report
in his brief which was page 3, paragraph 2 of a legal page of paper deriving from the prosecutor’s

office of Cuyahoga County.

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 4
Police Report No. D1441, written by Detective Laura Parker, Badge No. 1819, which is the
charging instrument in Case No. CR-396492-ZA. Police report shows violation of Criminal Rules
33(A), (2), (3) and Civil Rules 11, 12(B), (1), (2), (3), l(4), (5), (6) and 56(E), (¥), (G) and U.S.
Constitution Amendment [V and Ohio Constitution 1 and 10.
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Exhibit (6)

Police Report No. D1441, written by Detective Laura Parker, Badge No. 1819, which is the
charging instrument in Case .No. CR-396492-ZA. Police report shows violation of Criminal Rules
33(A), (2), (3) and Civil Rules 11, 12(B), (1), (2), (3), (4), (5}, (6) and 56(E), (I), (G), dated July 10,
2000, The report is not signed by the preparer; which meets the requirements per Criminal Rule
2921.52, 4(b), 111(C), (B), and 4, thereby making this claim invalid. Furthermore, there is no
signature; no notary; no affidavit atfached; no victim impact statement attached; no witness; no
medical report; no psychological report; no expert to claim at trial and no evidence surrounding the
false allegation in the report. Therefore, Exhibit (4), the via direct indictment is proof that it does not
derive from the Police Report No. D1441. The starting instrument shows a totally different date of
March 2, 1994 through March 1, 1997. Also Exhibits (2), (3), and (10) show just what the via direct
indictment lists as a date set for sentencing for Case No. CR-188682-ZA in 1984. Therefore, the Adult
Parole Authority had closed that database of record and terminated the jurisdiction in Case No. CR-
188682-ZA on August 29, 1991 by means of administrative convenience forever under Criminal Rules
2967.01(M), 2967.13, and 2967.16. Therefore Exhibits (2), (3), (7), (10), and (11} are all proof that
the via direct indictment only réads the Adult Parole Authority had closed that database of record and
terminated the jurisdiction in Case No. CR-188682-ZA on August 29, 1991 by means of administrative

convenience forever.

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 3

Appellant Bogan was denied “due Process of Law”, U.S. Constitution Amendments V and XIV
and Ohio constitution 1 and 16, where the Appeal No. 84468 appealing Case no. CR-396452-ZA
which returned by the Eighth District Appellate Court on a nunc pro tunc phrase, which means now for
then. And that nunc pro tunc Journal Entry No. 374773 on Juné 30, 2005 referred from the Adult
Parole Authority had closed that database of record and terminated the jurisdiction in Case No. CR-
188682-ZA on August 29, 1991 by means of administrative convenience forever. Exhibit (2) shows
original posted date of other case which was transferred to this case. And Exhibit (3) which shows
conflict and defect in the whole proceeding.
Exhibit (7)
The nunc pro tunc Journal Entry No. 374773 on June 30, 2005 proves the State of Ohio used a closed
database terminated jurisdiction formerly controlled by the Adult Parole Authority. So that Appeal

referred to a terminated case that has nothing to do with this one.
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PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1
Appellant Bogan was denied by “Double Jeopardy”, U.S. Constitution Amendment V and Ohio

Constitution 1 and 10, where the Bighth District Appellate Court’s decision in that appeal shows a
nunc pro tune phrase showing conflict and defect in their decision which recommended New Journat
Entry No. 3533430 on August 30, 2005 which is the same as a fraudulent document, which meets the
_same requirements as Criminal Rule 2921.52, a sham legal process.
Exhibit (8)
The Eighth District Court recommended a New Journal Entry No. 5333430 on August 30, 2005 which
proves that the State of Ohio never could have had jurisdiction over Case No, CR-396492-ZA. This
shows conflict and defect in Appeal No. 84468. This is a sham legal process using fraudulent
documents.

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1
A document which the jurors returned with their verdict in Case No. CR-188682-ZA that was signed.
by Thomas Matia on May 15, 1984. This is the first document that arises in Case No. CR-188682-7ZA
which does not show the date when the lower Court of Common Pleas transferred those records to the
Adult Parole Authority database of record. Exhibit (1) shows the correct dates that the Adult Parole
Authority took over that database of record and jurisdiction over case and person.
Exhibit (9) ‘
Journal Entry No. Vol. 585, 289, jurors verdict from Case No. CR-188682-ZA in 1984 signed by
Thomas Matia on May 15, 1984. Of which does not show the date the Adult Parole Authorily took

control over jurisdiction of case and person in Case No. CR-188682-ZA.

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1
Appellant Bogan’s sentencing was set for the date of Journal Entry No. Vol. 569, p.c. 486 which is the
second document fhat arises from Case No. CR-188682-ZA signed by Thomas Matia on May 15,
1984, which shows no further proceeding in that Journal Eniry No. Vol. 585, p.c. 289. This had the
same information as Exhibit (4) and the via direct indictment as information. Exhibit (2} does not
show when the record was transferred from the Court of Common Pleas to the Adult Parole Authority
which shows conflict and defect in the criminal process, which Exhibit (1) has already explained. So

Exhibits (2), (3), (9), and (10) do not have the correct date that Appellant Bogan entered prison.
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Exhibit (10}

In the Sentencing Entry Vol. 569, p.c. 485, the sentencing date was set for August 10, 1984 and
recorded and signed by Thomas Matia on May 15, 1984. This is a record according to Criminal Rule
22, however, Exhibi’f je?fso shows in Case No. CR-188682-ZA actually like Exhibit (4), which reads
proof of jurisdiction that was a closed database of record and terminated by the Adult Parole Authority.
So as in Criminal Rule 2967.01(M), Administrative Convenience Release means a termination over a

particular sentence or person term by the Adult Parole Authority.

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1

Appellant Bogan was violated by “Double Jeopardy” in Images Docket Sheet No. CMEQG617
dated December 6, 2007, time 13:30, shows conflict and defect in an LD. number that was signed by
the database of the TJurisdiction of the Adult Parole Authority in Case No. CR-188682-ZA. The
database of record information formerly controlled by the Adult Parole Authority over the jurisdiction
over case and person at the time when they had control over the jurisdiction of that by the Adult Parole
Authority.

Exhibit (11)

A legal clerk Image Docket Sheet No. CMEQ617, dated December 6, 2007, time 13:30, has Case
No. CR-396492-ZA also using an LD. number that was with a closed database of record and
terminated by the Adult Parole Authority according to Criminal Rule 2967.01(M) which was
terminated forever on August 29, 1991. The number in the Images Document shows conflict and
defect when using the digits 754-43 in Case No. CR-396492-ZA. This is the same as fraudulent
documents. )

Exhibit (12) _

A burglary Report Case No. 1999.000.35388 made by Ms. Carolyn Graham to the Cleveland
Police Department on June 6, 1999 with Investigator Earl Brown. Appellant Bogan was accused as a
suspect in the burglary at the same address. The false allegations did not work in the burglary because
Ms. Graham and Bogan were having problems with a sexually transmitted disease. Ms. Graham was
exannned and was carrying the disease.

Exhibit (13)

Affidavit attached where Appellant Bogan was given a clean bill of health. Bogan broke off his

relationship with Ms. Graham cn October 31, 1997. If a crime had been committed, Ms. Graham

would have brought it up before the year 2000.
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PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 5

Appellant Bogan was denied his 6™ Amendment Right, plain error under Criminal Rule 52(B),
which Exhibits (2),(3), (4), (7), (8), (10}, and (11) prove that the State of Ohio viclated Criminal Rules
3,4,5, and 6. Appellant offered his new counsel these Exhibits in his Memorandum in Support, she
sated that if they were not produced at trial they could not be entered in appeal, which proves
inefficient assistance of counsel in this case. See: State v Moore, 78 N.E. 2d 365, proper rule in which
prohibits using a person’s character to prove conduct is based on reliance that damages; State v Smith,
618 N.E. 2d 1160. Furthermore, counsel failed to a complex of professional duties in investigating;
Exhibits (4) (A), (B), for facts and merit of evidence in State’s case. Which including (1) having failed
to interview potential witnesses; (2) failed to follow-up on potentially inculpatory evidence; (3} failed
to conduct a reasonable investigation inlo the facts surrounding the case; (4) failed to present any
established mitigating evidence at the sentencing hearing, which would establish either (1} a prima
facie for incfficient assistance of counsel, or (2) the existence of a manifest injustice, see: State v Smith
ST, 2d Citation Omitted and Criminal Rule 32.1

New appeal counsel, Sharon L. McDell filed appeal in Case No. CR-396492-ZA without any
Exhibits applying to the case. Counsel only used Criminal Rule 32.1 and manifest injustice. The
élppeal was denied on August 30, 2006. Appellate Court’s decision was lack of jurisdiction.
Therefore, Appellant Bogan filed a motion to withdraw guilty plea on November 26, 2007 to the which
the lower court denied on December 14, 2007. Appellant Bogan filed motion no. 40758 to the Eighth
District Appellate court on April 4, 2008. Appeal No. 91170 to motion no. 40758 to the Lighth
District Appellate Court on April 4, 2008, Appeal No. 91170 to appeal journal entry. That appeal was
dismissed on April 9, 2008 under [app] Rule 4(A). Appellant Bogan filed a Notice of Appeal to the
Supreme Court of Ohio on Appeal No. 91170 to journal entry motion no. 40745 with these exhibits of

fraudulent document and violating his substantial constitutional question and rights on April 9, 2008.

Exhibit (14)
Letter of Dismissal from Deputy Clerk Joella. Appellant Bogan filed that same information back
to the Supreme Court of Ohio.

Exhibit (15)
Letter of Dismissal from Deputy Clerk Thomas. Appeltant Bogan filed a Delayed Appeal to the

Supreme Court of Ohio.
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Exhibit (16)

Letter to the Supreme Court of Ohio

Appellant Bogan tried all proceedings according to Criminal Law that exists as law in remedy to
try to get a court to look at these fraudulent documents in this criminal case. It is shown that he has
been denied his due process of law, double jeopardy and violation of his constitutional rights. See: Re,
Van Hoose, 103 N.E. 2d 42, the effect of jurisdiction to the subject in enminal case will stay

“proceeding in whatever stage of the proceeding it is discovered and jurisdiction is essential to a valid

judgment. See: Rogers v State, 101 N.E. 2d 143, and if entered without jurisdiction it is void. Sec:
Sfate v Brock, 675 N.E. 2d 18, State v Grigell, 368, 455 N. E. 2d 1066; State v Sellards, 478 N.E. 2d
781; State v Berry, 457 N.E. 2d 371 syllabus; State v Hunter, 1d Ohio (2001) 144 Ohio app. 3d 116,
759 N.E. 2d 809; State v Mann, 482 N.E. 2d 592; Sfate v Moore, 78 N.E. 2d 365, State v Smith, 617
N.E. 2d 1160 and State v Hollis, (Cuy. 1983) 91 Ohio app. 3d 371, 352 N.E. 2d 935.

Therefore Appellant Bogan contends that a complaint must be filed as a safeguard of one’s
cdnstitutional right. But on the contrary, the prosecutor chose bare to use a closed database of record
that was terminated by the Adult Parole Authority from August 29, 1991 from Case No. CR-188682-
ZA. '

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 3

Appellant Bogan was denied “Due Process of Law”, U.S. Constitution Amendments V and XIV
and Ohio Constitution 1 and 16. Appellant Bogan tried all proceedings according to Criminal Law that
exists as law in remedy to try to get a court to look af these fraudulent documents in this criminal case.
Appellant Bogan has overwhelmingly demonstrated that he has been deprived due process of law.
Appellant Bogan has also demonstrated that these fraudulent documents are documents of Court
Records in four sections as they arise 1n this case.

Section 1:

The starting instrument in Case No. CR-396492-ZA was the Via Direct Indictment as Exhibit (4)
and a Bill of Particulars as Exhibit (A) and Criminal Rule 404(B) as Exhibit (B). The via direct
indictment bare reads a date that was set for sentencing and a Case No. CR-188682-ZA as the State’s
essential evidence in this case, which all three documents bare run parallel to the date in the via direct
indictment, which bare referred back to a closed dated record that was under control by the Adult
Parole Authority which is controlled by the State. Date of crime March 2, 1994 through March 1,
1997.
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Section 2:

The police report bare shows totally different from the via direct indictment whiéh shows different
date and time. The date of the police report is June {, 1994 until June 1, 1996. Police Report No.
D1441, written by Det. Laura Parker, Badge No. 1819 dated July 10, 2000 bare no affirmation of oath
of affidavit, complaint shows on record, which also shows a violation of Civil Rule 11; is not signed
properly; does not meet the requirements of Civil Rules 12(B), 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, or 6; no affidavit of victim
impact statement attached; no sworn signature of the mother of the victim under oath by law of Ohio
attached; and Criminal Rules 33(A), (2), and (3); no oath of complaint on record with the Clerk of
Courts of Common Pleas Court. All of which proves Appellant was denied probable cause, U.S.
Constitution Amendment IV and Ohio Constitution 1 and 14 where no affirmation of oath shows on
record.

Section 3:

~ Did the State of Ohio used these documents of record as documentation in this trial of Case No.
CR-396492-ZA which are Exhibits (2), (4), (7), (8), (9) and (10)? All of these documents refer back
~ bare to a closed database of record to a jurisdiction that was controlled by the Adult Parole Authority
and was terminated over the case in appearance docket in Exhibit (2) in the case of 1984. The Adult
Parole Authority closed that database of record over the person and case by administrative convenience
in 1991 forever. Appearance Docket, Exhibit (2) shows where the State of Ohio bare chose to use an
original posted date of other cases at page 1. The bottom of the page also places Case no, CR-396492-
ZA with that closed database of record controlled by the Adull Parole Authority with a terminated

jurisdiction from 1991 forever.

Section 4:

Appellant Bogan has also overwhelmingly demonstrated these fraudulent documents as
documentation of Court Record in the Richland County Appellate District Court. Appellant Bogan has
tried every available remedy in this criminal proceeding for this Case No. CR-396492-ZA to find
justice. Appellant Bogan prays this honorable Court view each Court Docket the State used as their
evidence, which is these Exhibits (2), (3), (4), (7), (8), and (10). All of these documents refer back bare
to a closed database of record to a jurisdiction that was controlled by the Adult Parole Authority and
was terminated dver the case and person forever in 1991, Appellant Bogan was denied Due Process of
Law, U.S. Constitution Amendments V and XIV and Ohio Constitution 1 and 16. And also shows a
violation by Double Jeopardy, U.S. Constitution Amendment V and Ohio Constitution [ and 10.
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Appellant Bogan has tried every available remedy in this criminal proceeding for this Case No.
CR-396492-ZA to find justice. Appellant Bogan prays this honorable Court view these legal
documents of record of the Courts on the law merits of constitutional issues, and errors of the law of
Due Process of Law. Also on the bare evidence in these documents of record that the three judges
states were bare allegations on his application in his Habeas Corpus. Which shows the three judges
abused their discretion by basing their decision to Appellant Bogan’s Habeas Corpus because of failure
to attach exhibit of the commitment paper, which 1s not the issue in this case. It is bare on the merit of
faw arising on the issues in articles or accessory court documents of record which refer back bare to a
closed database of record to a jurisdiction that was controlled by the Adult Parole Authority and was
terminated over the case and person forever in 1991. Appellant Bogan was denied Due Process of Law,
U.S. Constitution Amendments V and X1V and Ohio Constitution 1 and 16. And also shows a
violation by Double Jeopardy, U.S. Constitution Amendment V and Ohio Constitution 1 and 10.

Furthermore, Appellant Bogan has overwhelmingly demonstrated that he has been deprived due
process of law and his right to a fair trial by the said investigating officer filing the charging instrument
of complaint. Hence, the conviction and sentence of Appellant Bogan must be adjudicated. See: State

v _Brogk, 675 N.E. 2d 18 and State v Atwood, 573 N.E. 2d 739. Therefore in Criminal Rule

chronological designation they must adhere strictly to a step by step procedure. And as Criminal rule
3, appearance docket, Exhibits (2) and (3) already prove that the State of Ohio used a case (CR-
188682-ZA0 that the Adult Parole Authority had control over that database of record and jurisdiction
from August 23, 1984 through August 29, 1991 when at that time was closed and jurisdiction was

terminated forever,

Therefore, Exhibits (2), (3), @), (7), (8), (9), and (10) prove that the State of Ohio violated
Criminal Rules 3, 4, 5, 6, 2937.06, 2937:08, 2967.01(M), 2967.13, 2967.16, 2921.52, 2942.05, and
2943.06. All of these rules refer back to a bare database of record that was closed forever in 1991.

Therefore, the State of Ohio had no essential evidence in Case No. CR-396492-ZA, nor complaint
to support or claim of injured party evidence. See: State v Moore, 78 N.E. 2d, the proper rule which
prohibits using a person’s character to prove conduct is based on reliance upon danger of prejudice,
See: State v Smith, 617 N.E. 2d 1160; People v Day, (2 Cal. Rptr. 2d 916); Norris v Risley, 878 IF. 2d
1178 (9" Cir. 1989)
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Accordingly, the State has failed to produce any evidence of an injured party or that the Appellant
has commitied the offense in question, nor probable cause that the State of Ohio had sufficient claim.
See: Blatnik supra of Strickland, 466 U. 668; Baylor v Estelle, 94 F. 3d 1321 (9”1 Cir. 1996). Ina fape
case because the attorney did not understand the obvious exculpatory potential of semen evidence. See
also: Delues v Lord, 578 2™ Cir.(1996) and State v Gowdy, Cuy. 2001 Ohio St. 3d 387, 727 N.E. 2d.

Attorney did fully understand the defense of extreme emotional disturbance. Therefore Appellant

Bogan has been denied due process of law through the entire criminal proceeding which is guaranieed
by the U.S. Constitution Amendments V and XIV and Ohio Constitution 1 and 16. | Therefore, these
Fxhibits as documentations will prove for the record that the State of Ohio used as original posted date
of other cases and that the database of record was terminated of its jurisdiction over person and case
under Criminal Rule 2967.01(M) Administrative Release terminated forever by the Adult Parole
Authority forever in 1991,

Furthermore, these Exhibits show conflict and defect to what Exhibit (6) reads. Exhibit (6) was
supported to be the starting instrument in Case No. CR-396492-ZA but it has no signature, no notary,
no affidavit, no evidence and no witness which does not meet the requifements of Criminal Rules 3,
33(A), 2, 3 and Civil Rules 11, 12(B), 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 56(E), (F), and (G). There is a genuine
interest as to the amount of damage in such a criminal proceeding in this criminal action as unjust.

Exhibits (2), (3), and (10) all show a closed database of record jurisdiction that was controlled by
the Adult Parole Authority. That database of record was closed and the jurisdiction over case and

person for punishment in Case No. CR-188682-ZA was terminated forever on August 29, 1991.

Therefore, the State of Ohio violated the criminal proceedings in this case, and Criminal Rules
supercede all statutes and ordinances in the Ohio Revised Code. Therefore, Appellant Bogan has
produced all Exhibits and Court Record Documentation showing conflict and defect in this case.
According to Civil Rules 11, 12(B), 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 56(E), (F) and () with all frandulent
documentation from the court, therefore, Appellant Bogan requests relief for the foregoing reason(s).

All documentation in this case bare refers to a closed database of record that was the jurisdiction

that was terminated by the Adult Parole Authority as a terminated case in 1991.

Appellant Bogan requests that he be relieved immediately and discharged from such fraudulent

documentation, and incompetent and illegal confinement.
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Ohio Revised Code Section 2921-52 defines “Using a sham legal process™ as used in this section:

A

(2)

(3)

“Lawfully issued” means adopted, issued or rendered in accordance with the United States
Constitution, the constitution of a State, and the applicable statutes, rules, regulations, and

ordinances of the United States, a state, and the subdivisions of a state.

“State” means a state of the United States, including without limitation, the state legislature, the
highest court of the state that has statewide jurisdiction, the offices of all elected state officials,
and all departments, boards, offices, commissions, agencies, institutions, and other

mstrumentalities of the state.

“Sham legal process” means an instrument that meets all of the following conditions:
{a) Itis not lawfully issued;
(b) Il purports to do any of the following;
) To be a summons, subpoena, judgment, or order of a court, a law enforcement officer,
~ or a legislative or administrative body;
(ii) To assert jurisdiction over or determine the legal or equitable status, rights, duties,
powers or privileges of any person or property;
(ili)  To require or authorize the search, seizure, indictment, arrest, trial, or sentencing of
any person or property;

() It is designed to make another person believe that it is lawfully issued.

The statute further provides that no person shall knowing the sham legal process to be sham legal,

do any of the following:

(1) Knowing issue, display, deliver, distribute, or otherwise use sham legal process;

(2} Knowing use sham legal process to arrest, detain, search, or seize any person or the property
of another person;

(3} Knowing commit or facilitate the commission of an offense by sham legal process;

(4) Knowing commit a felony by using sham legal process.
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CONCLUSION

For all the foregoing reasons, Appeltlant Bogan prays that this Honorable Court will reverse the
Fifth District Appellate Court’s decision of judgment in its decision on merit constitutional issues and
constitutional law, and conflict, errors and defect among the frandulent docﬁmems of Court Record in
the proceedings of this criminal case.

Appellant Bogan prays this Honorable Court view the documents of Court Record as they are
listed in this Case No. CR-396492-ZA where it arises from the beginning with the Via Direct
Indictment as Exhibit (4), and the Bill of Particulars as Exhibit (A) and Criminal Rule 404(B) as
Exhibit (B), of which these last two documents were not attached {o the Habeas Corpus. But these
documents are the only evidence that was at trial in the State's case as essential evidence in this case,
which reads the date of the via direct indictment and statutes and statutory language of the Ohio
Revised Code. |

of which, referred back to a prior arrest and conviction from a database of record that was under
control and jurisdiction of the Adult Parole Authority from August 23, 1984 and then closed by
administrative convenience over the case and person and pﬁnishment of sentence of particular sentence
or prison term on August 29, 1991 forever.

Which the State of Ohio chose to use that database of record information that was terminated by
the Adult Parole Authority. They transferred the information into the appearance docket at page 1 of
Case No. CR-Bg@4al7A. Which the via direct indictment lists the same database of record as the
reading in sentencing date of Case No. CR-188682-ZA, which is proof the terminated database was
used in its reading stating the ¢rime was committed March 2, 1994 through March 1, 1997.

Appellant Bogan has overwhelmingly demonstrated these fraudulent documents as documentation
of Court Record in the Richland County Appellate District Court. Appellant Bogan has tried every
available i‘emedy in the criminal proceedings of this Case No. CR-396492-ZA to find justice.
Appellant Bogan prays this Honorable Court view each Court Docket the State used as their evidence,
which is these Exhibits (2), (3), (4), (7). (8), and (10). All of these documents refer back to a closed
database of record of a jurisdiction that was controlled by the Adult Parole Authority and was
terminated over the case and person forever in 1991.Appellant Bogan was denied Due Process of Law,
U.S. Constitution Amendments V and XIV and Ohio Constitution 1 and 16. And also shows the
violation of Double Jeopardy, U.S. Constitution Amendment V and Ohio Constitution 1 and 10.

(16)




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing appeal to the Supreme Court of
Ohio was mailed to William ). Mason, Cuyahoga County Prosecutor at the Justice Center, 9™ Floor,

1200 Ontario Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44113, via regular U.S. Mail service postage prepaid on this
#13 . day of }{’ AL 2009

Jottis. & BDworr-
ames C, Bogan
RiCl #451-645

P.O. Box 8107
Mansfield, Ohio 44901

“] certify under penalty of perjury under the law of the United States of America that the foregoing

is true, correct and complete, executed this / % day of fj—am,m,ng , 2009 at Mansfield,
Richland County, Ohio State.” w
Subscribed and sworn to before me this {3 day of N anwe co , 2009 Mansfield,
[

Richland County, Ohio State

:@L&A&L/g{ /d /O(.Jﬁ&c‘ﬁ;w Seal:

Notary Public

Rebecca Williams
Notary Public
State Of Chio
My Lfommlsmon Expnres
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CASE NO. 08 B 23 3 1

ON APPEAL FROM THE
COURT OF APPEAL
RICHLAND COUNTY OHIO

JAMES C. BOGAN, pro se

Petitioner

VS .
OHIO FIFTH APPELLATE

DISTRICT
CASE NO. 08-CA-%4

RICHARD HALL

e T R N

Respondent

NOTICE OF WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
FOR JAMES C, BOGAN

I, James C. Bogan being first duly sworn and cautioned, state the foregoing hereafter is

true and accurate to the best of my knowledge, on this CQ , day of ééoﬁ. 2, 2008.

Jdzoand & Bagor

Pfo se, Affiant

Swom to and subscribed in my presence, a notary public in and for the State of Ohio, on

ﬂnSQQQdayofgdgaa¢zmaé&tzzoos

@ﬁ%ﬁ%@. Seal:
X ;

DATE NnvemberS 2[}08

otary Public
Rﬁs!r-tac.u.:ra;r Vglialllitams | : F U“_—;E@
My (?hhaofohg
2 2505 GEC G5 2008
CLERK OF COURT
SUPKEwit COURT OF ORHIO

I
O
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NOTICE OF APPEAL OF WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
" FOR JAMES C. BOGAN |

Petitioner, James C. Bogan hereby gives Notice of Appeal to the Supreme Court of Ohio
from the judgment of the Fifth Appellate District of Richland County, Court of Appeals, Fifth
Appellate District, entered in Case No. 08-CA-94

This case is one of a Writ of Habeas Corpus Appeal and raises a substantial constitutional

question, involves a felony, and is one of public or great general interest.

(1) Petitioner, James C. Bogan was denied “Dne Process of Law”, U.S. Constitution,
Amendments V and XTIV, and Ohio Constitution 1 and 16.

(2) Petitioner, James C. Bogan was violated by “Double Jeopardy”, U.S. Constitution,
Amendment V, and Chio Constitution 1 and 10.

(3) Petitioner, James C. Bogan was denied ‘Probable Cause’ where no affirmation of oath
shows on record; a violation of U.S. Constitution, Amendment IV, and Ohio Constitution 1
and 14,

(4) Petitioner, James C. Bogan’s rights were violated by “Jurisdiction of Complaint”, where
the State of Ohio did not show the requirements of Civil Rules 11, 12B, (1), (2), (3), (4), (5)
and (6). '

|

Respectfully Submltted

&. &7&%@4&
James C. Bogan, pro se .

Richland Correctional Institution
P.0. Box 8107
Mansfield, Ohio 44901




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing Writ of Habeas Corpus was
mailed to William D. Mason, Cuyahoga County Prosecutor at the Justice Center, 9[hi Floor, 1200
Ontario Street, Cleveland Ohio 44113, via regular U.S. Mail service postage prepald on this

& day of December, 2008,

es C. Bogan, pro se
RiClI — 451-645
P.0O. Box 8107
Mans{ield, Ohio 44901

“I certify under penalty of perjury under the law of the United States of America that the

foregoing is true, correct and complete, executed this Z'j’ day of December, 2008 at Mansfield,

b

Richland County, Ohio State.”

- opee gagoo

/ffimes C. Bogan

‘ i
Subscribed and Sworn to before me this C;?\ day of December, 2008, Mansfieltl, Richland

County, Ohio State.

% 4 WM Seal:

Notary Public”

Rebecca Willi
‘Notary Pubiicams
State Of Ohlo
My, n Expires

Y lga. Hor3
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' ~ OPINION
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Richiand County, Case No. 08-CA-94 2

Gwin, P.J.,

{1[1} This matter came before the Court upon review of the “Re-Writ of Petition
for Habeas Corpus” filed by James C. Bogan. |

{2} A review of the petition reveals Petitioner has failed to attach the
necessary commitment papers in compliance with R.C. 2725.04(D). The Supreme
Court has held failure to comply with this requirement is a fatal defect which cannot be
cured, “[Clommitment papers are necessary for‘ a complete understanding of the
petition. 'Without them, the petition is fatally cefective. When a petiﬁion is presented to a
court that does not comply with R.C. 2725.04(D), there is no showing of how the
commitment was procured and there is nothing before the court en which to make a
determined judgment except, of course, the bare allegations of petitioner's application.”

Bloss v. Rogers, 85 Dhio St.3d 145, 602 N.E.2d 802. See aiso, Boyd v. Money, 82

_—_

Ohio St.3d 388 wherein the Supreme Court held, "Habeas corpus petitioner's failure to
attach pertinent commitment papers to his petition rendered petition fatally defective,
and petitioner's subsequent attachment of commitment papers to his post-iudgment
motion did not cure the defect. R.C. § 2725.04(D5.‘“

{93} For this reason, Petiticners’ request for "Re-writ of Habeas Corpus is

" denied e el e

44} WRIT DENIED.




Richland County, Case No. 08-CA-94 -

{45} COSTS TO PETITIONER.

By: Gwin, P.J.
Edwards, J. and
Delaney, J. concur

) s S

HON. W, SCOTT GWIN

Cute 4. Satymcte

HON. JULIE A, EDWARDS

HON. PATRICIA A. DELANEY
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STATE OF QHIO
’ §5. IN TEE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CUYAHUCiA COUNTY o MAY TERM, 2003
. TO-WIT: JULY 22 2003
STATE OF OHIC PLAINTIFF NC. CR 396492
Vs, '

DEFENDANT | INDICTKENT RAPE W/RVDS/NPC/SVPS, BROSS
SEXUAL IMPDS W/SVPS

JAMES C BOGAN
4347 E 164387
"CLEVELAND, OH 44105

06706750
ITN: . JOURNAL ERTRY

DEFENDANT IN COURT WITH COUNSEL RICHARD DRUCKER. ON A FORMER DAY OF COURT
DEFENDANT PLEAD GUILYY 70 GROSS SEXYAL IMPOSITION ORC 2507.05 F-3's SB-2 AS

AMENDED IN COUNT 8 THRU 11.
DEFENDANT AND VICTIM/REPRESENTATIVE ADDRESS THE COURT.

THE COURT CONSIDERED ALL OF THE REQUIRED FALTORS .OF _THE LAW.. .. .. NP P

77 T TTHETCOURT FINDS THAT PRISON IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE OF R. C.
2929.11.
THE COURT IMPDSES A PRISON TERM AT LORAIN CORRECTIOMAL INSTITUTION OF 6
YEARS ON EACH OF COQOUNTS 8 THRU 11, COUNTS 8 THRU 10 TO RUN CONSECUTIVE TO EACH
OTHER. COUNT 11 TO RUN CONCURRENT TO ALL THE OTHER COUNTS.
" DEFENDANT TOD RECEIVE 197 DAYS JAIL TIME CREDIT, TO DATE.

POST RELEASE CONTROL IS A PART OF THIS PRISON SENTENCE FOR THE HAXIMUM
FERIOD ALLOWED FOR THE ABOVE FELONY (S) UNDER R. C.2967.28.

DEFENDANT IS5 TC PAY COURT COSTS AND A FINE OF $10,000.00.

SHERIFF TO TRANSPORT. BLACK/MALE DOB: 6-6-50.

) 2
H
i
E
07-22-2003 - vz
SENT CAL 07/23/03 07:35 DAVID T HATIA JR.
COPIES SENT To:
%ﬂorirf i Ozther oReT N Caks ‘

O bersncant

I CERTIFY the above te be a true copy of the said.
Judgment and. gentenc Given dend ard seal P
1y« i .00

of. sa*d CGu:t thxs da? of Cy_(}ﬂ£;4411,—’i

Deputy

GEQAHD E FUVRST, Clerk Ey

Pursuast to the withia .order and -sentence o‘ the cQurt, Zd d convey the-
wifhia named ‘ , to . ~_ ca,l ¢ 2003
. Deputy. .Sh;"e::'i.'ff

GE“"'..ALD T. MCFAUL Sheriff, By

oy




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

CRIMINAL DIVISION
STATE OF QHIO : CASE NO. CR 396492
Plaintiff, JUDGE MATIA
-Vs- : BILL OF PARTICULARS

JAMES C. BOGAN,

Defendant.

Reasponding to the request of the Defendant, James C. Bogan, for a Bill of Particulars, the

Prosecuting Attorney savs that the State of Ohio will prove on the trial of the above-entitled case

the following:

? — (
That on or about the the/2™ day of March, 1994 to the ¥ day of March 1997,}and ai ine
.

—.-_-—#QJ
i b , . R -
location '{1(‘6” Sagt 1AM Strzain *he Zitv of Cleveland. Chio, the Defendant, James C.
;N R |

Bogan unlawfuily enoavedl in sexual conduct with Jane Doe, not his spouse, bv purpose!

RS

O »  compelling her o submit by the use of force or threat of force, Jane Dee being under the age of
0} * ~ - . - -

|
1

3 vears, w-wit: date of birth, March 2, 1585,

X\OTICE OF PRIOR CONVICTION (2929.1-3) ()67

" The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender has been previously found
“guilty of or pleaded guilty to Rape, to-wit: the said James C. Bogan, with counsel. on or abour
the 10th day of August, 1984, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyvahoga County, Ohio, Case No.

CR 1886832, having been convicted of the crime of Rape, in violation of Revised Code Section

2907.02 of the State of Ohio.

;{ REPEAT VIOLENT OFFENDER SPECIFICATION R.C. 1929.01




2507.02 of the State of Ohio. |

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender was convicted or plead guilty
to, and served time for committing a felony of the first or second degree or any substantially
equivalent offense, which resulted in death to a person or physical harm to a person, to-wit: the
said James C. Bogan, with counsel, on or about the 10th day of August, 1984, in the Court of
Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case No. CR 188682, having been convicted of the
crime of Rape, in violation of Revised Cdde Section 2907.02 of the State of Ohio.

SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR SPECIFICATION R.C. 2971.01(I)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender is a sexually violent predator.
2. FURTHERMORE, on or about the 2™ day of March, 1994 to the 1% day of March, 1997,

and it the same locaticn. the Defendant, James C. Bogan, unlawfully sngaged in sexual conducs

NOTICE OF PRIOR CONVICTION 2929130 /EN(6)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that :he offender has been previcusiv found
guilty of or pleaded guilty to Rape, to-wit: the said James C. Bogan, with counsel. en 2r abou:
the 10th day of August, 1984, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuvahoga County, Chic. Case N,

CR 133682, having been convicted of the crime of Rape. in viclation of Revised Code Section

REPEAT VIOLENT OFFENDER SPECIFICATION R.C.2929.0]

The Grand furors further find and specify that the offender was convicted or plead guilty
to, and served time for committing a felony of the first or second degree or any substantially
equivalent offense, which resulted in death to a person or physical harm to a persen. to-wit: the

said James C. Bogan, with counsel, on or about the 10th dayv of August, 1984, in the Court of

[ ]




Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case No. CR 188682, having been convicted of the
crime of Rape, in violation of Revised Code Section 2907.02 of the State of Ohio.

SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR SPECIFICATION R.C. 2971.01(D) v

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender is a sexually violent predator.
3. . FURTHERMORE, on or about the 2™ day of March, 1994 to the 1 day of March, 1997,
and at the same location, the Defendant, James C. Bogan, unlawfully engaged in sexual conduct
with Jane Doe, not his spouse, by purposely compelling her to submit by the use of force or
threat of force, Jane Doe being under the age of 13 years, to-wit: date of birth, March 2, 1985.

NOTICE OF PRIOR CONVICTION  (2929.13) (F)6)

The Grand Jfurors further find and specifv that the offender has been previcusly found
guilty of or pleaded auilty to Rape, to-wit: the said James C. Bogan. with counsel, on or abour
the 10th day of August, 1984, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuvahoga County, Ohio, Case Ne.
CR 188632, having been convicted of the crime of Rape, in violation of Reﬁiis.ed Code Section

2907.02 of the State of Chio.

REPEAT ‘V'IOLENT OFFENDER SPECIFICATION R.C.2929.01

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender was convicted or plead guilry

to, and served time. for committing a felony of the first or second degree or any substantially

equivalent offense, which resulted in death to a person or physical harm to a person, to-wit: the
said James C. Bogan, with counsel, on or about the 10th day of August, 1984, in the Cowrt of
Common Pleas, Cuvahoga County, Ohio, Case No. CR 188682, having been convicted of the

crime of Rape, in violation of Revised Code Section 2907.02 of the State of Ohio.

SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR SPECIFICATION R.C. 2971.01(D)

The Grand Jurors further {ind and specify that the offender is a sexually violent predator.

L'y



4. 3. FUR?."I-IERMORE, on or about the 2™ day of March, 1994 to the 1 day of
March, 1997, and at the same location, the Defendant, James C. Bogan, unlawfully engaged in
sexual conduct with Jane Doe, not his spouse, by purposely compelling her to submit by the use
of force or threat of force, Jane Doe being under the age of 13 years, to-wit: date of birth, March

2, 1985,

NOTICE OF PRIOR CONYICTION (29.29.13) (F)(6)

The Grand Jurors further find and spe;;ify that lthe offender has been previously found
guilty of or pleaded guilty to Rape, to-wit: the said James C. Bogan, with counsel, on or about
the 10th dayv of August, 1984, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Chio, Case No.
CR 183682, having been convicied of the crime of Rape, in violation of Reﬁsed Code Section
2907.02 of the State of Ohio.

REPEAT VIOLENT OFFENDER SPECIFICATION R.C. 2929.0!

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender was convicted or plead guilty
to. and served time for committing a felony of the first or second degree or any substantially
equb’aient offense, which resuited in death to a person or physical harm ‘o a person, to-wit: the
said.J'ames . Bogan, with counsel, on or about the 10th dﬂ‘-jf of August, 1984, in the Court of

Common Pleas, Cuvahoga County, Ohio, Case No. CR 183682, having been convicted of the

" crime of Rape; m violation of Revised Code Section 2907.02 of the State of Ohjor ~~ -+ ===+ === ==

SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR SPECIFICATION R.C. 2971.01{T)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender is a sexually violent predator. -
3. FURTHERMORE, on or about the 2™ day of March, 1994 to the 1™ day of March, 1997,

and at the same location, the Defendant, James C. Bogan, unlawfully 2ngaged in sexual conduct



with Jane Doe, not his spouse, by purposely compelling her to submit by the use of force or
threat of force, Jane Doe being under the age of 13 years, to-wit: date of birth, March 2, 1985.

NOTICE OF PRIOR CONVICTION (2929.13) (F)(6)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender has been previously found
guilty of or pleaded guilty to Rape, to-wit: the said James C. Bogan, with counsel, on or about
the 10th day of August, 1984, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case No.
CR 188682, having been convicted of the crime of Rapé, in violation of Revised Code Section
2907.02 of the State of Ohio.

REPEAT VIOLENT OFFENDER SPECIFICATION R.C. 2929.01

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender was convicted or plead guilty
0. and served wme for commitiing a felony of the first or second degree or any substanually
squivalent oifense. which resulted in death to a person or physical harm o a person. o-wit: the
said James C. Bogan, with counsel, on or about the 10th dav of August, 1984, in the Court or
Common Pleas, Cuyvahoga County, Ohio, Case No. CR 133682, having been convicied of the
crime 3[ Rape, in violation of Revised Code Section 290702 of the State of Chio.

SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR SPECIFICATION R.C.2971.01(I)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender is a sexually violent gredator.

6 FURTHERMORE, on or about the 2" day of March, 1994%o the 1 day of March, 1997,

and at ‘he same lecation, the Derendant. James C. Bogan. unlawtully engaged in sexual conduct

with Jane Doe, not hus spouse, by purposely compelling her to submit by the use of force or

threat of force. Jane Doe being under the age of 13 years, to-wit: date of birth, March 2, 1983,

Ly




NOTICE OF PRIOR CONVICTION  (2529.13) (F)(6)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender has been previously found
guilw of or pleaded guilty to Rape, to-wit: the said James C. Bogan, with counsel, on or about
the 10th day of August, 1984, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case No.
CR 188682, having been convicted of the crime of Rape, in violation of Revised Code Section
2907.02 of the State of Ohio.

REPEAT VIOLENT OFFENDER SPECIFICATION R.C. 2929.01

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender was convicted or plead guilty
to, and served tixﬁe for committing a felony of the first or second degree or any substantially
squivalent offense, which resulted in death to a person or phvsical harm to a person. wo-wit; the
said James C. Bogan, with counsel, on or about the 10th dav of August, 1984, in the Court of
Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case No. CR 138682, having been convicted of the
crime of Rape, in violation of Revised Code Section 2907.02 of the State of Ohio.

SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR SPECIFICATION R.C.2971.01(D)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender is a sexually violent pradator.

T 1 RTHER);[ORE, on or about the 2™ dav of March. 1994 to the 1% day of March, 1957

and at the same 'iocation the Defendant, James C. Bodan, uniawfully engaged in se*(ual conduct

w'th Iane Doe not l‘us spouse, bv purposelv compelhno 'qel to submlt by the use of force or

threat of force, Jane Dee being under the age of 13 vears, 10-wit: date of birth, March 2, 1985

NOTICE OF PRIOR CONVICTION  (2929.13) (F)(6)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender has been previously found
gulltv of or pleaded guilty to Rape, to-wit: the said James C. Bogan, with counsel. on or about

the 10th day of August. 1984, in the Court of Common Pleas. Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case No.




CR 188682, having been convicted of the crime of Rape, in violation of Revised Code Section
2907.02 of the Stat¢ of Ohio.

REPEAT VIOLENT OFFENDER SPECIFICATION R.C. 2929.01

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender was convicted or plead guilty
to, and served time for committing a felony of the first or second degree or a-ny substantially
equivalent offense, which resulted in death to a person or physical harm to a person, to-wit: the
said Jjames C. Bogan, with counsel, on or about the 10th dav of August, 1984, in the Court of
Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case No. CR 188682, having been convicted of the
cnime of Rape, in violation of Revised Code Section 2907.02 of the State of Ohio.

SEXTUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR SPECIFICATION R.C2971.01(D

Tie Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender is a sexually vicient sredator.
. FURTHERMORE, on or about the 2™ day of March, 1994 to the 1™ day of March, 1967,
and at the same location, the Detfendant, James C. Bogan, unlawfully had sexual conduct with
Jane Doe. not his spouse, whose age at the time of the said sexual contact was under 13 vears of
age. to-wit: date of birth, March 2, 1985.

SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR SPECIFICATION R.C2971.01(T)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender is a sexually violent pradator.

9 TFURTHERMORE, on or about ;he-?.“d_c!i;v_o?\&arch 1994 to the 1% day of March, 1997,

and at the same location, the Defendant, James C. Bogan, unlawfullv had sexual conduct with
Jane Doeg, not his spouse, whose age at the time of the said sexual contact was under 13 vears of
age, to-wit: date of birth, March 2, 1985,

SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR SPECIFICATION R.C.2971.01D)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender is a sexually violent pradater.



10. FURTHERMORE, on or about the 2™ day of March, 1994 to the 1™ day of March, 1997,
and at the same location, the Defendant, James C. Bogan, unlawfully had sexual conduct with
Jaﬁe Doe, not his spouse, whose age at the time of the said sexual contact was under 13 years of
age, to-wit: date of birth, March 2, 1985.

SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR SPECIFICATION R.C.2971.01(])

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender is a sexually violent predator.

{1, FURTHERMORE, on or about the 2™ day o March, 1994 to the 1% day of March, 1997, /

and at the same location, the Defendant, James C. Bogan, unlawfully had sexual conduct with

Jane Doe, not his spouse, whose age at the time of the said sexual contact was under 13 vears of

age. to-wit: date of birth. March 2, 1985.

SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR SPECIFICATION R.C. ZG71.0KT

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender is a sexually .violent nradator.
12, FURTHERMORE, on or about the 2™ day of March. 1994 to the 1% day of March, 1997,
and ar the same lecation, the Defend:mt, James C. Bogan. unlawiully had sexual :c-ndm W1k
Jane Doe, not ais spouse, whose age at the time of the said sexual contact was under 13 Years of
age, to-wit: date of birth, March 2, 1985.

- SEXUALLY VIOLEN T PREDATOR SPECIFICATION e RG 29700y o e

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender is a sexually violent predator. .
13, FURTHERMORE, on or about the 2™ day of March. 1994 to the 1™ day of March. 1997,
and at the same location, the Defendant, James C. Bogan, unlawfully had sexual conduct with
Jane Doe, not his spouse, whose age at the time of the said sexual contact was under 12 vears of

age, to-wit: date of birth, March 2, 1983.



SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR SPECIFICATION R.C. 2971.01(I)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender is a sexually violent predator.
14.  FURTHERMORE, on or about the 2™ day of March, 1994 to the 1% day of March, 1997,
and at the same location, the Defendant, James C. Bogan, unlawfully had sexuai conduct with
Jane Doe, not his spouse, whose age at the time of the said sexual contact was under 13 years of
age, to-wit: date of birth, March 2, 1985,

SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR SPECIFICATION R.C.2871.01(T)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender is a sexually violent predator,
contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and
dignity or the State of Ohio.

Ses Response to request for discovery for further immformation.

The Prosecuting Attornev says further that under the laws govemning Indictments and
Bills of Particulars, the Prosecuting Aftorney is not required to disclese through a Bill of
Particulars. the other evidentiary matters requested in the Defendant’s Motion for a Bill of
Particulars.

WILLIANM D, MASON
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

Byt [l Sl
MICHELLE EARLEY 2007 453
Assistant County Prosecutor
Justice Center, Courts Tower
1200 Ontario Street, 9™ Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7964
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.. FILED INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
- +#AL DIVISION CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

CRIMINAL DIVISION
W Ji -2 A % 28
GERALD £. FUERST .
STATE og,, @RrQl: COURTS : CASE NO. CR 396492
. U.'_,._' 1gER COUNTY .
Plaintiff, : JUDGE DAVID MATIA
-V5-
: NOTICE OF INTENT TO USE
JAMES BOGAN , : 404 B EVIDENCE OF PRIOR ACTS
Defendant.

Now comes William D. Mason, Prosecuting Attomey for Cuyahoga County, Ghio
and respectfully notifies this Honorable Court and the defendant of the State of Ohio’s
intent to use evidence of other acts under Evid. R 404 (B) for the reasons set forth in the

Brief attached hereto and made a part hereof.

WILLIAM D. MASON
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

- The Justice Center - 9th Floor
1200 Omtario Street
Cleveland, Ohio
443-7964




‘SERVICE

A copy of the foregoing Notice of Intent to use 404 (B) Evidence of Prior Acts
and attached Brief has been filed on this 2" day of June, 2003, and hand delivered to

Richard Drucker, 13224 Shaker Square, Suite 205, Cleveland, Ohio 441120, Attorney for

CHELLE D. EARLEY 0071455
Ass1stant County Prosecutor {/

the defendant.




BRIEF

The defendant, in the present case, is charged with numerous counts of Rape
alleging that he engaged in sexual conduct with Jane Dog, not his spouse, by purpoéely
compelling her to submit by the use of forcg, Jane Doe being under the age of thirteen
and numerous counts of Gross Sexual Imposition alleging the defendant had sexual
contact with Jane Doe, not his spouse, whose age at the time of the said sexual contact
was under thirteen years old. To establish the defendant’s intent, motive, knowledge,
opportunity, plan, absence of mistake or accident and identity the State of Ohio intends to
present evidence of the defendant’s prior arrest, charge and conviction of Rape and
Corruption of a Minor CR 188682 of a thirteen year old girl around the same age of the
victim at the time of this indictment. Addltlonally, the victim was the child of his
significant other as is the victim in this case.

Evid. R. 404 (B) allows the admission of prior criminal acts under specific limited
circumstances: |

{B) Other crimes, wrongs or acts _

Evidence of other crimes, wrongs, or acts is not admissible to prove the

character of a person in order to show that he acted in conformity therewith,
it may, however, be admissible for other purposes, such as proof of motwe

o mistake or accident.
The Supreme Court of Ohio has consistently upheld the State’s right to present relevant
evidence of a defendant’s prior bad acts if it meets the criteria of 404 (B). State v Broom
(1988), 40 Ohio St. 3d 277, State v Davis (1991), 62 Ohio St. 3d 326.

The legislature has also enacted a similar provision under 2943.59 which

provides:

__Opportunity, intent, preparation, plan, knowledge, identity, or. absence of



R.C. 2945.59 Proof of defendant’s motive

In any criminal case in which the defendant’s motive or intent, the
absence of mistake or accident on his part, or the defendant’s scheme or plan,
or system of doing an act is material, any acts of the defendant which tend to
show his motive or intent, the absence of mistake or accident on his part, or
the defendant’s scheme plan or system in doing the act in question may be
proved, whether they are contemporaneous with or prior or subsequent thereto
notwithstanding that such proof may show or tend to show the commission of
another crime by the defendant.

The standard for the admission of the other acts evidence is whether the other acts
tend to show one of the enumerated categories identified in Evid. R. 404(B) or R.C.

2945.59.

“Much confusion about R.C. 2945.59 might be avoided if it were
observed that nowhere therein do the words ‘like’ or ‘similar’ appear.
The statute permits the showing of ‘other acts’ when such other acts
‘tend to show’ any of those things that are admissible notwithstanding
they may not be ‘like’ or ‘similar’ to the crime charged.

Likewise, in State v. Jamison (1990) 49 Ohio St. 3d 182, 552 N.E.
2d 180, this court held in the syllabus:

“Other acts forming a unique, identifiable plan of criminal activity
are admissible to establish identity under Evid. R. 404(B). To be admissible
these other acts must tend to show by substantial proof ‘identity’ or other
enumerated purposes under Evid. R. 404(B). Although the standard for
admissibility is strict, the other acts need not be the same as or similar to the
crime charged.” State v. Hill 64 Ohio St. 3d 313 at 322-323

In the present case evidence of the defendant’s prior arrest, charge and conviction

of Rape and Corruption of a Minor of the juvenilé daughter of his significant other are

evidence of the defendant’s proof of motive, opportunity, intent, preparation, plan,

knowledge, identity, or absence of mistake or accident at the time of the sexual assault.

5 pect ‘)fSubmitte - a

e85
X?ELLE D. EARLEY #007145
sistant County Prosecutor
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e CUYANQGA COUNTY , 0110

IN THE COURT OF APPFALS
EIGHTH JUDRTICIAL DISTRICT

ANNIE I.. THOMAS

14809 HARVARD Ave.
Cleveland, Ohia 44128 - 58

Phone no.(21A)921-%77%

LU S T

SWORN AFFIDAVIT OF STATEMENT

SWORN AFFIDAVIT OF STATEMENT

F, AERIE L. THOMAS, swear this stalement to be Lrue.accurace,complete and anl mis-—
tegding,and further swear this statemcnt Lo be the Lruth of factf{s) upan pervsonal kpo-

wiedge,as sworn herelo under Ohio law.

This is a sworn affidavit of true Fact{s) of event(s) Lhat arose in the pre-trial-
sroceeding of James C.Bogan,in case no. CR396492,in the courl of Common Tleas Far Cuvahnga

County,Ohio.

1 T ' . . . - - ,
[Sic] On or about July 15,2003,c0id aliorney Richard Drucker,atitorney for defendant

Jaanes €. Bogan, 13224 Shaker Square,#205,Cleveland ,Oliia 44120, did kanwinelv intal Dissat To and
veluntarily contact Annie L. Thoras, by phonc, and ¢ enr]y atate amd reilerste orally, that
defendant, James C. Began, would he relecased on probation fov the pending «havge for which
he was being represented by said Richard Druker, if delendant (James C. Bogan, would plead
ouilty in casez no. CRSQ()[&;gz,thet'oafLm',Oll July 22,2003 defendant did inface piead goilly in
case no. CR3Y049Z wilh Lhe expectance and Lrustworthy ol altarney clienl ol Coctive ropresent -
_ﬁziG?W?EQHEth{§§¥_inLgaiikffLP_Qgéggy_thﬁprpmis,chaj‘Eudgcmwnl amnd professional ooinlon.
that were guaranteed and reiterated,orally,from atlorney Richard Druker,to Annie L. Thomas,

This is the truth In statement (sY of the loact{s) that Danspired and accurod
ty Richard Druker and Annie L. Thomas on cr about Lhe 15 day of July 2007,

-
£l A j:,-'f.v,, _

bbb T
. 7 -
AT ot Swilnooas

Aunic [, Thomas

. pelee A0 o v v,
JONATHAN [ MAT W Hasng daa el o

Metary Public. State of fin, . 71 Cloveland, Ohio 44120
Mo ecmyaicsian apiins Jain 2h 20%
. * v r;-" .t ' .I AT
[_'n'r‘I A ERFI T - LIS ! SO LU
Sworn Lo and before me this day of Bay 2004. Nolary Public
JUS LT

1/ I !
24 by
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